PRINTED:	08/10/2023
FORM APP	PROVED

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

**CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** 

OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED B. WING 07/17/2023 155338 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 445 S COUNTY ROAD 525 E MAJESTIC CARE OF AVON AVON. IN 46123 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DATE E 0000 Bldg. --An Emergency Preparedness Survey was E 0000 conducted by the Indiana Department of Health in accordance with 42 CFR 483.73. Survey Date: 07/17/23 Facility Number: 000231 Provider Number: 155338 AIM Number: 100267900 At this Emergency Preparedness survey, Majestic Care of Avon was found in compliance with Emergency Preparedness Requirements for Medicare and Medicaid Participating Providers and Suppliers, 42 CFR 483.73. The facility has 140 certified beds. At the time of the survey, the census was 92. Quality Review completed on 07/19/23 K 0000 Bldg. 01 A Life Safety Code Recertification and State K 0000 This Plan of Correction constitutes Licensure Survey was conducted by the Indiana this facility's written allegation of Department of Health in accordance with 42 CFR compliance for the deficiencies 483.90(a). cited. However, submission of this Plan of Correction is not an Survey Date: 07/17/23 admission that a deficiency exists or that one was cited correctly. Facility Number: 000231 The Plan of Correction is Provider Number: 155338 submitted to respond to the AIM Number: 100267900 allegation of noncompliance cited during a Life Safety Survey with At this Life Safety Code survey, Majestic Care of exit on 07/17/23. Please accept Avon was found not in compliance with this Plan of Correction as the

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNAT	TURE TITLE	(X6) DATE
Josiah Marx	Executive Director	08/04/2023
Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution mathematical ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution mathematical ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution mathematical ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution mathematical ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution mathematical ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution mathematical ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution mathematical ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution mathematical ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution mathematical ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution mathematical ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution mathematical ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution mathematical ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution mathematical ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficience ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficience ending wit	ay be excused from correcting providing it is determin	

other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155338	A. BUILDING <u>01</u> B. WING		07/17/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD COUNTY ROAD 525 E		
MAJEST	TIC CARE OF AVC	N		, IN 46123		
(X4) ID	SUMMAR	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N (X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	BE COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY	OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	Requirements for	-		provider's credible allegatio		
		id, 42 CFR Subpart 483.90(a),		compliance as of August 17		
	-	Fire and the 2012 edition of the		2023. The provider respect	-	
		tection Association (NFPA) 101,		requests desk review with p	-	
		(LSC), and 410 IAC 16.2.		compliance to be considered		
	•	e original building, and Building		establishing that the provide	er is in	
		isted of the Therapy Care Unit		substantial compliance.		
	Existing Health C	e surveyed using Chapter 19, are Occupancies.				
	This one-story fac	cility was determined to be of				
		struction and was fully				
		acility has a fire alarm system				
		tion in the corridors and in all				
	areas open to the	corridor. The facility has battery				
	-	etectors installed in 63 of 78				
	resident sleeping	rooms and has smoke detectors				
	hard wired to the	fire alarm system installed in 15				
	of 78 resident slee	eping rooms. The facility has a				
		nd had a census of 92 at the time				
	of this survey.					
		ne residents have customary				
	facility services w	klered and all areas providing vere sprinklered.				
	Quality Review c	ompleted on 07/19/23				
K 0324	NFPA 101					
SS=E	Cooking Facilitie					
Bldg. 01	Cooking Facilitie					
		ent is protected in				
		NFPA 96, Standard for				
		rol and Fire Protection of				
		oking Operations, unless:				
		king equipment (i.e., small				
		as microwaves, hot plates,				
		ed for food warming or limited				
	cooking in accor 19.3.2.5.2	dance with 18.3.2.5.2,				

PRINTED: 08/10/2023 FORM APPROVED

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155338	A. BUILDING <u>01</u> B. WING (		COME 07/1	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/17/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI		445	eet address, city, state, zip coi S COUNTY ROAD 525 E DN, IN 46123	)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	smoke compartin patients comply 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3. * cooking facilities with 30 or fewer conditions under Cooking facilities NFPA 96 per 9.2 enclosed as haz be open to the c 18.3.2.5.1 throug through 19.3.2.5 1) Based on obser failed ensure 1 of system provided c equipment that pr NFPA 96, 2011 e cooking equipmen vapors and that m grease in the hood shall be protected equipment. This d residents, 6 staff, Findings include: Based on observa Administrator on was provided with nozzles were not p cover the stove-to fryer. Based on in observation, the fa the alignment of t were not aligned a of the cooking are This finding was p	es in smoke compartments patients comply with 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4. s protected according to 2.3 are not required to be ardous areas, but shall not orridor. gh 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 .5, 9.2.3, TIA 12-2 vation and interview, the facility 1 kitchen hood extinguishing complete coverage for oduces grease-laden vapors. dition, Section 10.1.2 requires at that produces grease-laden ight be a source of ignition of l, grease removal device, or duct by fire-extinguishing leficient practice could affect 18	К 0324	It is the responsibility of t facility to ensure that the hood extinguishing syste maintained and in proper condition. The corrective action ta those residents found t affected by the deficien practice includes: There identified residents. How other residents that the potential to be affect the same defective prace will be identified and will corrective action will be taken. All residents have potential to be affected b were identified. The noz realigned with the cookin equipment and are corre positioned. Paperwork w where semiannual inspe- completed. Noted exhau working at time of compli- has been since remedied	range em is r working ken for o be t e are no at have eted by ctice hat e the out none zles were ng ctly ras found ction ust wasn't etion but	08/17/202	

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155338	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>01</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/17/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		445 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO COUNTY ROAD 525 E , IN 46123	do	
MAJEST (X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIE REGULATORY C 3.1-19(b) 2) Based on record interview; the faci kitchen exhaust sy semiannually. NFI Ventilation Contro Commercial Cook states the entire ex inspected for greas trained, qualified, acceptable to the a and in accordance Schedule for Inspe requires systems s cooking operation semiannually. NFI inspection, if the e contaminated with vapors, the contam system shall be cle qualified, and cert authority having ju removal devices, f appurtenances sha combustible conta becoming heavily oily sludge. After it shall not be coat	A review, observation, and lity failed to ensure 1 of 1 stems was inspected PA 96, 2011 Edition, Standard for of and Fire Protection of ing Operations, Section 11.4 haust system shall be se buildup by a properly and certified person(s) uthority having jurisdiction with Table 11.4. Table 11.4, ection for Grease Buildup, erving moderate volume s shall be inspected PA 96, 11.6.1 states, upon xhaust system is found to be deposits from grease laden ninated portions of the exhaust eaned by a properly trained, ified person(s) acceptable to the arrisdiction. Hoods, grease ans, ducts, and other Il be cleaned to remove minants prior to surfaces contaminated with grease or the exhaust system is cleaned, ed with powder or other in exhaust cleaning service is			OULD BE PPROPRIATE COMPLETIC DATE   a put into nic to ent ur: The bod rere ing rectly nnual hood ted on Image and the sector sector tion will   tion will ractice at quality ill be put Image and the sector tor and/or range hood onths and months any e and ED mual hood ded to tion and	
	servicing company performing the wo cleaning shall be n	showing the name of the $\gamma$ , the name of the person rk, and the date of inspection or naintained on the premises. This could affect as many as 18 and 4 visitors.		brought to the QA mee Administrator to monito	-	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 01 B. WING 07/17/2023 155338 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 445 S COUNTY ROAD 525 E MAJESTIC CARE OF AVON AVON. IN 46123 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION DEFICIENCY) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DATE Based on record review on 07/17/23 at 11:34 a.m. with the facility Administrator, documentation of semiannual kitchen exhaust system inspections for the last twelve months was not available for review. The kitchen exhaust system inspection documentation that could be located was competed by the facility vendor on 03/27/23, but no other documentation could be located as of the time of this survey. The lack of semiannual overhead kitchen exhaust system inspections was verified by the facility Administrator at the time of record review. This finding was reviewed with the Administrator during the exit conference on 07/17/23 at 2:15 p.m. 3.1-19(b) K 0712 **NFPA 101** SS=F Fire Drills Bldg. 01 Fire Drills Fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency fire conditions. Fire drills are held at expected and unexpected times under varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shift. The staff is familiar with procedures and is aware that drills are part of established routine. Where drills are conducted between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7 1) Based on record review and interview, the K 0712 It is the responsibility of this 08/04/2023 facility failed to conduct quarterly fire drills for 1 facility to conduct guarterly fire of 4 quarters. LSC 19.7.1.6 requires drills to be drills on unexpected days and conducted quarterly on each shift under varied at unexpected times under conditions. This deficient practice affects all varying conditions. residents, staff, and visitors in the facility. The corrective action taken for those residents found to be XXJ421 Event ID: Facility ID: 000231 Page 5 of 10 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete If continuation sheet

08/10/2023

PRINTED:

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA     ND PLAN OF CORRECTION   IDENTIFICATION NUMBER     155338		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>01</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/17/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER		TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD COUNTY ROAD 525 E		
MAJEST	IC CARE OF AVO	Ν		I, IN 46123		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETIC	
TAG	REGULATORY C	OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	Findings include:			affected by the deficient practic	e	
				inlclude: There are no		
		eview on 07/17/23 at 10:05 a.m.		identified residents.		
	-	dministrator, documentation				
	-	ded regarding a fire drill for the		How other residents that have t	he	
		pril, May, or June) of 2023.		potential to be affected by the		
		w at the time of record review,		same deficient practice will be		
	was no additional	istrator acknowledged that there		identified and what corrective		
				action will be taken. All resider		
	documentation available for review at the time of this survey.		have the potential to be affected but none were identified. A fire			
	uns survey.			drill was conducted on 8/2/23.		
	This finding was reviewed with the Administrator during the exit conference on 07/17/23 at 2:15 p.m.	eviewed with the Administrator				
			What measures will be put into			
	during the exit cor	nerenee on o <i>m 17/25</i> at 2.15 p.m.		place and what systemic change		
	3.1-19(b)			will be made to ensure that the		
	3.1-51(c)			deficient practice does not recu		
	()			The maintenance director was		
	2) Based on record	d review and interview, the		serviced regarding fire drills mu		
	facility failed to en	nsure 4 of 12 fire drills included		be held every month on stagge		
	the verification of	transmission of the fire alarm		dates and times throughout the		
	signal to the monit	toring station in fire drills for the		month. Every quarter a drill mu	ıst	
	last 4 quarters. LS	C 19.7.1.4 requires fire drills in		be conducted on each shift. Dr	ills	
	health care occupa	ncies shall include the		that occur on the night shift with	۱a	
		fire alarm signal and simulation		silent alarm must be reviewed a	and	
		conditions. This deficient		alarm sounding the following da	-	
	practice affects all	residents, staff, and visitors.		Transmission of a fire alarm sig		
				and simulation of emergency fir		
	Findings include:			conditions must occur and will l	ре	
				documented on fire drill		
		eview of the document titled		paperwork.		
		rill Record" with the facility				
		07/17/23 at 10:06 a.m., the		How the corrective action will b		
		the drills conducted on the		monitored to ensure the deficie		
		verification of the transmission ignal with the monitoring station.		practice will not recur, i.e., what		
		w at the time of record review,		quality assurance program will	ne l	
		istrator agreed that the night		put into place: The maintenance director and/o	or l	
	-	ked verification of the		his designee will conduct month		
		e signal with the monitoring		fire drills that are on different sh	-	

	R MEDICARE & MEDIO	1					1B NO. 0938-039
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	ì í		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
ND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>01</u> B. WING			LETED	
		155338	B. W.	NG		07/17	/2023
JAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					COUNTY ROAD 525 E		
<b>IAJES</b>	TIC CARE OF AVO	N		AVON,	IN 46123		
X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
REFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION			PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE
	station and added t	hat he would discuss this with			and staggered through a		
	the Maintenance m	han as soon as he returned.			24-hour period so they all do	on't fall	
					at the same time on the sam	е	
	This finding was r	eviewed with the Administrator			shift. Fire drill paperwork will	be	
	during the exit con	ference on 07/17/23 at 2:15 p.m.			completed in its entirety.		
					Documentation of the		
	3.1-19(b)				transmission of signal and		
3.1-51(c)				outcome of simulation. Drills	s will		
					be brought to the quarterly G	(A for	
					review and signed by attend	ees.	
					Administrator to monitor.		
					="" p="">		
					="" bthere="" are="" no=""		
					identified="" residents <="" p	="">	
					="" p="">		
					="" ball="" but="" none="" we	ere=""	
					identified. ="" a="" fire="" dril		
					was="" conducted="" on="" 8	3=""	
					02="" 23 ="" <="" p="">		
					="" b ="" ="" maintenance="		
					director="" was="" inserviced		
					fire="" drills="" must="" held=	="""	
					every="" month="" on=""		
					staggering="" dates="" times	;=""	
					throughout="" month. =""		
					quarter="" a="" drill=""		
					conducted="" each="" shift.=		
					occur="" night="" shift="" with		
					silent="" alarm="" reviewed=		
					sounding="" following="" day		
					transmission="" of="" signal=	-""	
				simulation="" emergency=""			
					conditions="" documented="		
					paperwork. <="" p="">		1
					="" p="">		1
					="" b="">		1
					="" p="">		
					="" p="" <="">		
	1				="" p="">		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: XXJ421 Facility ID: 000231

If continuation sheet

Page 7 of 10

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155338	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>01</u> B. WING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/17/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		445 S (	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COUNTY ROAD 525 E IN 46123			
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY C	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
K 0923 SS=E Bldg. 01	Storag Gas Equipment - Storage Greater than or e Storage locations and ventilated in and 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 Storage locations enclosure or with space of non- or construction, with that can be secu stored with flamm from combustible sprinklered) or en noncombustible sprinklered) or en noncombustible sprinklered) or en noncombustible sprinklered) or en noncombustible sprinklered) or en noncombustible sprinklered or en required to be sto Cylinders must b as specified in 1 A precautionary so on each door or en room, where the a minimum "CAL STORED WITHIN Storage is planne order of which th supplier. Empty from full cylinders cylinders with inter threshold pressu	s are outdoors in an in an enclosed interior limited- combustible n door (or gates outdoors) red. Oxidizing gases are not nables, and are separated as by 20 feet (5 feet if nclosed in a cabinet of construction having a fire protection rating. al to 300 cubic feet e compartment, individual le for immediate use in s with an aggregate volume qual to 300 cubic feet are not ored in an enclosure. e handled with precautions					

PRINTED: 08/10/2023 FORM APPROVED

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFI	. ,	A. BUILDING B. WING	<u>01</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/17/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER		445 S	t address, city, state, zip cod 5 COUNTY ROAD 525 E N, IN 46123		
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY F JLATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
are pro 11.3.1, 99) Based of failed to gases su falling. Edition nonflam (300 cu (3000 c through cylinde 11.6.2.3 cylinde in a pro practice staff, ar Finding Based of Admini 09/25/1 was sta storage properly or cart. observa acknow upright transfill support	onfusion. Cylinders stored in the op tected from weather. 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFP, n observation and interview, the facility of ensure 1 of 12 cylinders of nonflamma ich as oxygen were properly secured fro NFPA 99, Health Care Facilities Code, Section 11.3.2 states storage for umable gases greater than 8.5 cubic meters ubic feet) but less than 85 cubic meters ubic feet) shall comply with 11.3.2.1 11.3.2.3. NFPA 99, Section 11.3.2.6 s or container restraints shall comply wit . Section 11.6.2.3(11) states freestandin 's shall be properly chained or supporte per cylinder stand or cart. This deficien could affect as many as 18 residents, 6 d 4 visitors. s include: n observation with the facility and strator on 07/17/23 at 1:30 p.m., on 7, one small green portable oxygen cylin ding upright on the floor of the oxyger and transfilling room and was not v chained or supported in a cylinder state Based on interview at the time of tion, the facility Administrator ledged the oxygen cylinder was standin on the floor of the oxygen and was not properly chained ed in a proper cylinder stand or cart.	k 0923 k 0923 s tes der	It is the responsibility of this facility to ensure that oxygen cylinders are proper secured from falling. The corrective action taken for those residents found to be affected by the deficient practice includes: No residents were identified. How other residents that have th potential to be affected by the same deficient practice will be identified and what corrective action will be taken. All residend have the potential to be affected but none were identified. The green oxygen tank was properly secured, and audit tool was implemented. All staff in serviced on proper o2 storage. What measures will be put into place and what systemic change will be made to ensure that the deficient practice. The green o2 tank was properly secured and audit tool implemented. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will b put into place: The maintenance director and /c his designee will conduct weekly	ne ss ss : es t ne e	

PRINTED: 08/10/2023 FORM APPROVED

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

NTERS FOR	MEDICARE & MEDIC	AID SERVICES				OM	B NO. 0938-039
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155338	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>01</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/17/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			445 S C	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD OUNTY ROAD 525 E IN 46123	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	Р	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ΛTE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
					audits of the oxygen room and free-standing cylinders fo months and then monthly for 3 months. All deficient practices will be immediately remedied, results brought to the attention the ED. Audit results will be shared with the monthly QAPI team.	3 s and n of	

XXJ421 Facility ID: 000231